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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Statement of Receipts and Expenditures
for CANDIDATES
(RSA 664)
November 2, 2004 - General Election

\ .
. (print ﬂﬂ@ (street)

[ i N VA V. N cs=epsandidate for the office of C—J\.:.\_:ux»___ e
(town/eity zip code)

County (E—ECD(_W\ s A e District No. for the _\4? e Sy Sn e party,

report that I have expenditures exceeding 8500 for the general election and do submit, with my fiscal agent the

following report of receipts and expenditures.

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES FO%GENERAL ELECTION

Date of Report: October 13 O October 27 November 10 OJ
1) Amount brought forward from Primary Election N §
{Required only on first report filed for General Election) (Indicate Surplus or Deficit)
Receipts:
2) Total of all general election receipts in this report 2) AN N oo
3) Total of all receipts previously reported for general election 3) % TR MR oA
4) Total of all general election receipts to date 4) S_ 72 oo TR, O™

(Add lines 1,2 and 3)

Expenditures:

5) Total general election expenditures in this report 5 5\ A\ 2SI 2\
6) Total of general election expenditures previously reported 6) §_ TR B TR
7) Total of expenditures to date for general election 7y 8 T2 Ny R R
8) Balance if SURPLUS 8) S+_\TXT\ Mors, sy
9) $-
" A N Q (e :s
— gignature of Candidate \_ Signaturof Fiscal Agent

RECEIVED

Secretary of State’s Office, State House, Room 204, Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Phone: 603-271-3242 - Fax: 603-271-6316 -- http:/fwww.50s.nh.gov OCT 2 7 2004

email: elections(@sos.state.nh us
 NEW HAMPSHIRE
SEBRETARY OF STATE
EW Son
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Page of Pages Candidate or Committee Name

GENERAL ELECTION ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

Reporting Period ending 2004
Full Name of Contributor Post Office Address Amount of Date Aggregate* If contribution or aggregate contribution
(Alphabetical Order) Contribution ~ Received  Contributions is aver $100 list:
to Date Occupation and  Place of Business
Y, | ) / N
v o A S TN G P N e |
W joT i
" S
Total of receipts unitemized ($25 or under) in this report §
*¥* Indicate to which election expenditure applies
GENERAL ELECTION ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES
Paid to Whom Post Office Address Amount of Date of ***Primary/General  Nature of Expenditure
Expense Expense
A4 -
LL«#“'LC P M ' C
S iji
e e i

*List occupation and place of business if total exceeds $100 for pritnary or general election, RSA 664:6

D000 000C0C
o000 0oo
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Last Name of ..
Confributor :

A.R. Couture Canstnsction Corp.
Appla Therapy Sesvices, LLC
Barthelms

Bedford Ambulatory Surgical Center, LLC

Ballman Jewlers, Inc
Benson

Banson

Benscn

Berg

Berry

Bishop

Bishop

Blatsos

Bordeay

Bordeau

Bowman

Bradforg

Bradfarg

Brambte
Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
Brown

Brunalia

Bumstead

Burkardt

Button

Casey

Chpice in Healthcare Commitlea
Clark

Coleman

Coleman
Community Improvement Associates
Cote .
Crowlay

Guddy

Damculpied
Dewhurst lll
Dickinson, Jr.
Doherty

Ellis

Federal Exprass Political Action Committee

Fennerty
Foss
Foss
Freeley
Friends of NH Snowmobilars Pac
Fuller
Granara
Gravink
Griave
CGrieve
Hamet
Hoefle

Home Builders Association of NH - Build Pac

Founsall

S First Name

{alphabstical orter) :

Richard

Craig
Craig
Craig
Eugene
Joseph
Peter
Paticia
George
Jonathan
Allison
Robert
Eddie
Roger
Robert

Carolyn
Richard
G. Robin
Thomas
Charles
William

Margarat
Caroline
Calvire

Steven
Susan
John
Victaria
Thomas
Howard
David
Douglas

Robert
Stephan
Laurence D.
David

Napiar
Frank
Philip
Pater
Carol
Stanley
Danial

William

State

Post Office Address

Zip

- Town

1803 Riversida Or Berlin NH 03570
166 South River Road Bedford NH 03110
28 South Point Lane Ipswich MA 01938
11 Waghington Place Bedford NH G3110
1650 Eim Street Manchester NH 03101
26 Market Sag. Portsmouth NH 03801
26 Market Sq. Pertsmouth NH 03801
26 Market Sq. Portsmouth NH Q3801
17 Pimlico Courl Bedford NH 03110
2760 Main Streat Norih Conway NH 03860
36 Ingraham Road Welleslay MA 02482
36 Ingraham Road Wellesley A 02482
49 Winter Hill Road Goffstown NH 03045
112 Main Street Hingham MA 02043
112 Main Streat Hingham MA 02043
P.C. Box 238 Jackson NH 03848
951 Narwick N-1 Thousand Oaks CA 91380
22 Burlington Straet Lexington MA 02420
P.0. Box 309 Jackson NH 03848
P.0. Box 5200 Princeton NJ 08543
P.O. Box 732 North Conway NH 03860
P.0. Box 372 Jackson MH 03846
2321 West Sida Road North Conway NH 03860
2231 Ocean Bivd. Rye NH 03870
92 Vermant Street West Roxbury MA G2132
52 Coventry Road Atkinsan NH 03611
11 Washingten Place Bedford NH 03410
163 Martin Meacdow Pond Roa: Lancaster NH 03584
14 Colman Dr. Conway NH 03818
14 Colman Br, Conway NH 03818
463 Washington Street Keens NH 03431
PO 237 Canter Conway NH 03813
36 Carpenter Straet Manchester NH 03104
Kearsarge Road North Conway NH 03880
149 East Side Crive # 353 Concord NH 0331
P.O. Box 332 Kearsarge NH 03847
Information Reaqusted

P.C. Box 440 Conway NH 03818
P.O, Box 368 Siasconset MA 02554
942 5 Shady Grova Road Memphis TN 38120
7 Pond View Dr. Bow NH 03304
Fairway Drive Rya Beach NH 03871
30 Bunker Hill Ave, Stratham NH 038856
88 Ol¢ Schoolhouse LM. Hanover MA 02339
1570 Rt. 108 North Leudon NH 03307
P.0. Box 851 Enfieid NH 03748
85 Shrine Road Norwall M 02061
P.O. Box 207 Jackson NH 03846
51 Asbury Street Topsfield MA 01983
51 Asbury Strest Topsfietd Ma, 01983
P.0. Box 00 Seabrook NH 03874
1@ Garland Road Rys NH 03870
P.C. Box 2283 Concord NH 03302
P.C. Box 321 North Conway NH (03860

3
5
3
§
$
$
$
3
$
3
3
§
$
$
B
§
$
5
3
$
3
H
$
3
$
§
3
$
¥
3
$
$
§
§
$
$
3
g
]
3
$
§
$
$
]
$
$
H
$
§
3
]
$
13

~ Amount of
Contribution

500.00
1,000.00
25000
1,006.00
106.00
350,000.00
451,845.00
850,000.00
500.0¢
1.000.00
1,000.00
1.000.00
100.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
50006
50.00
50.00
200.00
1,000.00
100.00
250.00
250.00
1,006.00
100.00
50.00
1.000.00
50.00
600.00
400.00
100.00
10¢.00
100.00
250,00
10.00
250.00
1.000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
10000
15.06
250.00
100.00
1,000.00
1.000.60
100.00
500.00
1,000.00
50000

Aggregate I Contributior: or Aggregale
Data ‘Contributions  Contribution s over $100 .
Raceivad to Date list gecupation Ptace of Business

10£22/2004 Enlity Berlin, NH
10/20/2004 Entity Bedford, NH
1015/2004 Entity Lynnfield Enginesring, Danvers, MA
10/18/2004 Entity Bedford, NH
10/18/2004
10/12{2004 Lsans from candidate Portsmauth, NH
10/15/2004 Loans from candidate Porsmauth, NH
10/22/2004 Loans from candidate Portsrnouth, NH
1042172004 Information Raequested
10/22/2004 Information Requesied
10222004 6,000.00 Investmant Professicnal  Geldman Sachs, Doston, Ma
10/22/2004 6,000.00 Homemakar Wellasley, MA
10/13/2004 1,100.0¢
10/22/2004 Investment Professional  Galdman Sachs, Boston, Ma
10/22/2004 Self Employed Hingham, k4
10/22/2004 700.00 Information Requested
40/14/2004
10/21/2004
10/22/2004 Information Requested
10/26/2004 Entity Princeton, NJ
10/22/2004 125.00
10/22/2004 Information Requested
1012272004 Information Requested
1011972004 500000 Retired Rya, NH
10/22/2004
10/18/2004
1011872004 6,000.00 Entily Badtord, NH
1011312004 100.00
1072272004 Information Requestad
10/22/2004 information Reguested
1041812004 Entily Keene, NH
10/22/2004
T0/13/2004
10/22/2004 Information Requested
101312004
16/22/2004 Information Requested
1072212004 Information Requastad
10/18/2004 2,000.00 President Pepsi-Cota Botling Co. of Conway, NH
10/ 8{2004 6,00000 Lawyer Ropes & Gray LLP, Boston, MA
102512004 Enlity Memgphis, TN
10/M18/2004 Information Requested
10/43/2004 President Foss Mfg. Co., Portsmouth, NH
10/21/2004 Owner Foss Molor, Exater, NH
10/20/2004 Partner / Owner Financial Architects Partners, Boston, MA
10/15/2004 Entity Loudan, NH
107182004
1015/2004 Prasident Information Requested
1012212004
10/22/2004 6.000.00 Investment Professional  Goldman Sachs, Boston, Ma
1042212004 6,000.00 Homemakser Topsfield, MA
1042072004
1041812004 Information Requested
10/21/2004 Entity Concord, N#{
1042272004 Informaticn Requested
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Last Name of
Contributor .

{aiphabeticatordsr) i :

Hunkins

Inches

nches

Intemnational Association of Fire Fighlers
Jakabed

Jarry

Jeb Bradley for Congress
Jones

Jones

Kluzak

Kluzak

Kujawskt

L.A. Drew Inc.

Lasker

Leach

Leach

Lovett

lussier

Lyons

Lyons

Magazu

Marcelic

Markey

Matteson

McGuire

McKerey

MeKinney

Mock

Marrell

Murray

New Hampshire Healih Care Association
Natan

ODay

Olde Jfackson Village Inc.
Paquette

Parker

Petrone

Patrone

Porfida

Powell

Prive

Professional Firefighters of NH PAC
Progin

Quirk

Rice

Ridlay

Robert A Denderson Campaign Funds
Salem Sports & Rehab
Saunders

Saunders

Scribner

Sevenno

Severino

Soghikian

Soghikian M.D,

Spooner

FitstName_ . Post Offico Address

Joseph
Robert
Jill

James
Michaaf

Albert
Daniel
Gordon
Tania
Peter

Owen
Jeffray
Cynthia
Neil
Barry
dim
Francis
Eric
Thomas
Thomas
Gary
Danief
Forrest
C. Shane
Henry
Stoning
Scott

Raymond
Jobn

Eleznor
Fred
Joseph
Augusta
Frank
Elizabeth
James

James
Joe
William
David

Forrgst
Gienn
Robert
Kathleen
Paul
Brenda
Gregory
Shawn

) Aggregate. I Cantibution or Aggregate
Afstount of Date .Contributions -~ Contribution Is over $100

Town Sute - Zip Contribution . Received to Date listoccupation” . Place of Business
P.O 8ox5 Greenland NH D3840 $ 250.00  10/19/2004 COwner
37 Old Connecticut Path Wayland MA, ovre 8 1,000.00 10/22/2004 6,000.00 fnvestment Professional  Goldman $achs, Boston, Ma
37 Oid Conneclicut Path Waytand MA Q1778 § 1,000.00 10/2212004 ] £00000 Homemaker Wayland, MA
1750 New York Ave., Nw Washington BC 20006 § 1,000.00 10/21/2004 Entity Washingten, DC
50 Burr Drive Nesdham MA 02492 3 100.00 1071312004
143 Bush Hill Road Hudson NH 03051 3 50.00 10/1/2004
645 South Main Straet Wolfabora NH 03849 § 1,080.00 10£2212004 Entity Walfaboro, N
P.C:. Box 350 Woeare NH 03281 § 10C.00 10/20/2004
226 Birch Hill Road Norh Conway  NH 03860 § 250.00 104222004 Infarmation Requasted
770 Boyiston Street, Apt. 22)  Boston MA 02199 3 1,000.00 1012212604 5 6,000.00 investment Profassional  Golgman Sachs, Boston, Ma
770 Boylston Street, Apt. 224 Boston MA 02199 § 1,000.00 1072272004 $ 8,000.00 Homemaker Boston, MA
140 Powder Hill Road Bedford NH 03110 § 500.00 10/22/2004 Information Requested
P.0. Box 250 Intervale NH 03845 3 500.00 10/22/2004 Entily Intervale, NH
3277 White Mt. Hwy North Conway NH 03860 & 1,000.00 10/22/2004 Information Requestad
§ Hewins Farm Road Wellesley MA 02481 &% 1,000.00 10/22{2004 3 6.000.00 Investment Professional  Goldman Sachs, Boston, Ma
§ Hewins Farm Road ‘Wellesley Ma 02481 $ 1,000.00 10{2212004 3 6,000.60 Homemaker Wallesley, MA
158 Bog Road Goffstown NH 03045 $ 100.00 1041342004
443 Stark Lans Manchester NH 03102 3 100.00 10/21/2004
P.C. Box 1313 Conway NH 3818 ¥ 100.00 10/18/2004
P.0. Box 338 Jackson NH 03846 3 250.00 1012212004 Infermation Requested
P.0. Box 1195 Framingham A 01701 3 15.00 10/15/2004
P.0. Box 1885 Marth Conway NH 03860 $ 100.00 1012242004
28 Bradley LN North Hampten  NH gage2  § 500.00 10/15/2004 Information Requested
95 Swamp Road Epson NH 03234 § 100.00 1012512004
2200 NW 151 St Vancouver WA 98685 § 40.00 101412004
16 Auburn Streat Concerd NH 03301 $ 1.080.00 106113/2004 ] 6,000.00 Retired Concorg, NH
P.C. Box 1327 North Conway NH 03860 § 100.00 1012212004
P.Q. Box 237 Jackson NH 03846 3 500.00 10/22/2004 $ 700.00 Informaticn Requasted
P.O. Box 217 Glen NH 03838 5 150.00 10/22/2004
78 Barnard Hill Road Dunbartan NH 03048 § 250.00 101222004 § 480.00 Concord City Prosecutor  City of Concord, Cancord, NH
125 Airport Road Concord NH 03301 % 250.00 10/22/2004 Information Requested
48 Catalina Lane Nashua NH 03064 3 100.00 101372004
41 River Road Rollingsford NH g3868 200.00 10/20/2004 % 450.00 Seif Rollingsford, NH
Box ( Dinsmaore Road Jacksan NH 03846 3 500.00 1042212004 Entity Jackson, NH
3 Crastview Dr. Dover NH 03820 % 25.00 10/20/2004
28 B Union 3q. Keane NH 03431 $ 10.00 1011372004 3 3500
P.O. Box 1037 Dublin NH 03444 5 1,000.00 10M3/2004 3 2,000.00 Retired Dublin, NH
P.O. Box 1037 Gubiin NRH 03444 § 1,000.00 10/13/2004 & 2,000.00 Homemaker Dublin, NH
84 Main Strest LitHetor: NH 03561 3 500.00 10/13/2004 $ 750.00 Information Requested
85 Hayes Memodal Drive Mariborough MA 01752 § 100.00 101372004
29¢ Calef Road Manchester NH ‘63103 % 50.00 1012172004
25 Nashua Road, Box 17 Londonderry NH 03053 ] 1,000.00 102112004 Entity Londonaerry, NH

$ 1,000.00 1042212004 Information Requestad

Information Regusted $ 50.00 10/122/2004
P.O. Box 249 Jackson NH 03846 § 200,00 10i22/2004 Information Requesteq
88 Sparrow Street Keena NH 03431 § 140.00 10/15/2004 information Reguested
204 Forttand $t. Berlin NH 03570 % 250.00 107222004 Infarmation Requested
22 Main Strest Salem NH 03079 3 1,000.00 1072172004 Entity Salem, NH

North Conway NH 03860 & 20000 10/2272004 Information Requested
P.O. Box 880 Norh Conway  NH 0385 § 500.00 10/22/2004 600.00 Information Requested
304 Reid Road Francestown NH 03042 8 §00.00 10/18/2004 President C.LM. Peterborough, NH
680 Strawbermy Hill Road Concord MA 01742 3 1.000.00 1G/15/2004 Homemaker Concord, MA
680 Strawberry Hil Road Concord MA 61742 +.000.00 10/15/2004 Self Venlure Capital, Concord, MA
12 Champagne Terrace Bedford NH 03110 § 1,500.00 10/21/2004 information Requested
12 Champagne Temrace Bedford NH 03110 % 1,000.00 1072172004 Informatlion Requested
528 Rt.114 South Sutton NH 03273 5 100.00 10722/2004 $ 200.00

Hunkins Real Estate tnc., Greenland, NH
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:Last Name of . - - Aggregate if Contribution or Aggregata

Contributor . P : _ “Amauntof - Date Contributions, . Contribuition is over $100 - -
(alphabeticat order) First Name: Post Office Address _ Town - ' State Zip Conltribution Receivad to Date list gccupation Place of Businass
Stephens Frank 2095 Otd Hilisbors Road Franklin TN 37064 § 1.000.00 10/21/2004 Entity Franklin, TN

Stone Jason 307 Bridge Street Chatham A 02633 § 25000 1071372004 Informaticn Requested

Stott Charlas 3 Cahot Lans Bedford NH 02110 § 250.00 101412004 Mergers and Acquisilions Raytheon

Swenscn Kurt 336 Putney Hill Road Hopkinton NH 03229 g 500.00 101312604 Businassman Rock of Ages

TDS Telacommunications Corp., Pac, P.O. Box 5158 Madison Wi 53705 5 500.00 10£2272004 $ 1.500.00 Entity Madisen, Wi

The Jackson Company P.0. Box 750 North Conway  NH 03860 § 1,000.00 1042212004 Enlity North Conway, NH
The Judd Gregg Commitiee P.O. Box 1812 Concord NH 03302 § 1,000.00 1072112004 Enlity Concord, NH

The Mallett Carp. P.O. Box 578 Jackson Vilage NH 03845 ¢ 1,000.00 1022/2004 Entity Jackson Villaga, NH
Therrien Robert P.O. Box 732 North Conway NH 03860 § 2000 10/22/2004

Tolley Group, Inc. Congress Street, Suite 204 Portiand ME 04101 § 500.00 1012212004 Entity Porliand, ME
Tumer Julia 111 Maverick 51. Boston MA 02128 % 100.00 1011672004

Wason Eare 91 Wesl Bay Road Freadhom NH 3836 3 500.60 10/22/2004 Information Requested

Waiser Richard 429 North Mary Sireet tancastar PA 17603 5 50,00 1014/2004

White Meuntain Pac 147 Main Street Nashua NH 03060 § 1,000.00 1012112004 Entity Nashua, NH

Wihby David 540 Keamney Circte Manchester NH 031064 $ 20060 10/13/2004 Deputy Comrmissioner of L State of New Hampshire, Cancord, NH
Zeliff, Jr. William Box 487 Jackson NH 03846 § 1,600.00 10/22/2004 Small Business Owner Jackson, NH
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Paid to Whom

Stevens Reed Curcio & Pothalm
King Strategic Communications
Manchester Chamber

Fleet Bank

Paychex inc.

Fleet Bank

Aristotle International

Paychex Inc.

Harveys

Nashua Screen Printing

8.C M. Associates

Stevens Reed Curcio & Potholm
King Strategic Communications
Lise Theriault

Flest Bank

Paychex inc.

Fleet Bank

Riverbank Communications
Spectrum

Celia Phillips

Brown, Clson & Wilson

Craig Smith

Tom Linehan

Ken Sheffert

Ken Hawkins

Alfison McDonald

Melissa Knight

Stevens Reed Curcio & Potholm
King Strategic Communications
Avristotle International

Verizon

Fleet Bank

Fleet Bank

Fleet Bank

Fleet Banic

Address

305 Comeran Street
4605 Morse Road, Suite 201
889 Elm Street

3 Pleasant Street

120 Presidential Way

3 Pleasant Street

205 Penn Ave.

120 Presidential Way
610 islington Street

99 Factory Street

10 Main Street

305 Comeron Street
4605 Morse Rozd, Suite 201
14 Pinehurst St

3 Pleasant Street

120 Presidentiat Way

3 Pleasant Street

P.O. 271

95 Eddy Road

497 Silver St. Apt. 206
2 Delta Brive, Suite 301
478 Hannover St.

48% Mauntain Road

Mill Road

Barrington Drive

19 River Road

25 H Piscassic Street
305 Comercon Street
4605 Morse Road, Suite 201
205 Penn Ave.

P.O. Box 1

3 Pleasant Street

3 Pleasant Street

120 Presidential Way
3 Pleasant Street

City.
Alexandria
Gahanna
Manchester
Partsmouth
Woburn
Portsmouth
Washington
Woburn
Portsmouth
Nashua
Jaffrey
Alexandria
Gahanna
Winslow
Portsmouth
Wobum
Porismouth
Manchaster
Manchester
Manchester
Concord
Manchester
Goffstown
Hampton
Bedford
Allenstown
Newmarket
Alexandria
Gahanna
Washington
Worcester
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Waoburn
Fortsmouth

State

VA
OH
NH
NH
MA
NH
Dc
MA,
NH
NH
NH
VA
OH
ME
NH
MA
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
VA
OH
DC
MA
NH
NH
MA
NH

Zip Code

22314
43230
03101
03801
01888
03801
20003
01888
03801
02050
(3452
22314
43230
04904
03801
01588
03801
03105
03102
03103
03301
03104
03045
03842
03110
03275
03857
22314
43230
20003
01654
03801
0381
01888
03801

Amount

316,865.00
31,081.23
300.00
15.00
290.45
25.00
99.50
5,559.81
1,980.00
7,567.70
517.91
451,845.00
18,069.41
495.00
15.00
1,966.19
 25.00
3,400.00
1,425.34
116.55
228.00
2,834.25
93.52
104.65
59.84
116.93
401.30
£92,000.00
129,000.00
185.00
588.83
15.00
15.00
25.00
25.00

Date

10122004
101212004
10412/2004
10/12/2004
10/12/2004
10/12/2004
10/13/2004
10/14/2004
10/15/2004
10/15/2004
10115/2004
10/15/2004
10/156/2004
10/15/2004
10/15/2004
10/15/2004
1611512004
107182004
10/18/2004
10/18/2004
10/20/2004
10/20/2004
10/20/2004
10/20/2004
10/20/2004
101202004
10/20/2004
10/20/2004
10/20/2004
10/21/2004
106/22/2004
1012212004
10/22/2004
1012212004
10/22/2004

Priimary

General
X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

Nature of Expense,

Preduction Expenses, Media
Postage & Mailing

Event Expense

Bank Fee's

Payroll Tax

Bank Fee's

Fee's

Payrall

Shirts

Signs, Stickers

Printing

Production Expenses, Media
Postage & Mailing

Event Expense

Bark Fee's

Payroll

Bank Fee's

Consultant

Printing

Expense reimbursement / mileage
Legal Fees

Expense reimbursernent / mileage
Expense reimbursemant
Expense reimbursement/ gas
Expense reimbursement

Expense reimbursement / mileage
Expense reimbursement / mileage
Production Expenses, Media
Postage & Mailing

Fee's

Telephone

Bank Fee’s

Bank Fee's

Bank Fee's

Bank Fee's

TOTAL P.BE&



